Unemployment rate, % 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Civilian Labor Force
 Teenagers, 16-19 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Men, 20-64 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Women, 20-64 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Men, 65-84 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Women, 65-84 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Labor Force Participation Rates
 Teenagers, 16-19 -0.1 -0.4 -0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
 Men, 20-64 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1
 Women, 20-64 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0
 Men, 65-84 0.5 2.3 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Women, 65-84 0.6 2.3 2.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

182

The effects on government expenditures and receipts are shown in Table 11-8. Total

receipts are down compared to both the Base and the RET67 alternative. While total receipts

are lower in the RETCON, expenditures are very similar to the RET67 alternative. The one

important exception is that net interest paid is much flatter in the RETCON alternative than in

RET67. In RET67 there are substantial decreases in the net interest paid by the federal

government in the early years of the forecast. Alternatively, the flat interest rate in RETCON

results in little change in the level of net interest paid. Finally, and perhaps most importantly, the

reduced number of recipients for the OAS insurance results in increases in the trust funds. In

either scenario, the trust funds are up by roughly 5% in 2050.

183

Table 11-8 Government Expenditures and Receipts Retirement Age 67 in 2014 Surplus Neutral
Simulation

   2010   2015   2020   2030   2040   2050
 RECEIPTS -0.7 -1.3 -0.4 -0.1 -0.3 -0.3
  Personal tax and non-tax receipts -1.9 -4.0 -1.9 -0.6 -1.2 -1.1
  Corporate profits tax 0.0 -0.4 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1
Indirect business tax and nontax 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1
  Contributions for social insurance 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0
 EXPENDITURES -0.8 -1.7 -0.6 0.0 0.1 0.2
  Purchases of Goods and Services 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
   National defense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
   Compensation of employees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
   Other 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
   Nondefense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
   Compensation of employees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
   Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
  Transfer Payments -1.4 -2.8 -0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
   To persons -1.5 -2.8 -0.8 0.1 0.0 0.0
   Old age benefits -3.6 -7.1 -2.5 0.1 0.0 0.0
   Hospital & medical 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0
   Unemployment 3.4 10.3 6.8 -0.3 -0.5 0.5
   Retirement: Fed civ & RR 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
   Vet life insur,workmen comp. 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
   Military retirement 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Veterans benefits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Food stamps 1.0 2.9 2.3 -0.1 0.1 0.2
   Other 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
   To foreigners 0.0 0.0 0.2 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2
  Grants-in-Aid to S&L Govt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
  Net Interest Paid -1.0 -2.4 -8.7 3.1 -1.8 -5.3
   Interest paid -0.9 -2.1 -6.3 3.7 -2.0 -5.5
   To persons & business -0.9 -2.1 -6.3 3.7 -2.0 -5.5
   To foreigners -0.9 -2.1 -6.3 3.7 -2.0 -5.5
   Interest received -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.6
  Subsidies less Current Surplus 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
  Surplus or Deficit (-), NIPA 2.2 4.0 2.2 -2.2 -8.2 -12.3
   Social insurance funds 5.1 11.9 7.7 4.0 4.8 5.7
   Other funds 6.6 15.9 10.4 6.5 8.9 11.1
 Debt of Federal Government -0.7 -1.9 -6.8 3.0 -2.5 -6.0
   Fed Spending, % of GDP -0.8 -1.8 -1.0 -0.1 0.0 0.2
   Fed Receipts, % of GDP -0.7 -1.5 -0.8 -0.2 -0.4 -0.4

184

As we would expect, the very small changes in the economy in the RETCON simulation

combined with the flat exchange rate result in very little change in the distribution of output or

jobs. Table 11-9 and Table 11-10 show the percentage deviations from the Base values for

output and jobs, respectively. In contrast to the RET67 alternative, there is very little change in

Total output or its components. Similarly, the lack of changes in the distribution of output result

in very small changes in the distribution of jobs.

Table 11-9 Output by Aggregate Industry Retirement Age 67 in 2014 Surplus Neutral